the total 27 political and administrative district assemblies in the Ashanti region (MoFA, 2016). In sum, a total of ten (5 

from each) communities were purposively sampled in OSM; Aboasu, Kokote, Anyinasuso, Asuboi and Mpehin, and SSD; 

Abrakaso, Domeabra, Afamanso, Bipoa and Bedomase.  

A total of three hundred and thirty-eight (N=338) respondents were involved in the study. As seen from table 1.0, 

the respective sample sizes for the communities were based on their respective population sizes to ensure the 

avoidance of bias and encourage full representation by key informants.

[...]

Kokote 32 

Anyinasuso 25 

Asuboi 47 

Mpehin 36 

SUB-TOTAL 

169 

SEKYERE SOUTH  Abrakaso 35 

Domeabra 24 

Afamanso 

Bipoa 

29 

48 

Bedomase 33 

SUB-TOTAL 

169 

TOTAL SAMPLE 

338 

The study employed a sample size of three hundred and thirty-eight (N=338); made up of 169 smallholder farmers 

from OSM and SSD each. This general sample was established on Lwanga and Lemeshow’s (1991) method for sample 

size determination:   where n = required minimum sample size; Zα = 5% level of significance which gives the percentile